

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MCRC No. 8981 of 2025**

Sanjeev Kumar Chhabda @ Suchcha Singh **Versus** State of
Chhattisgarh

MCRC/9229/2025**Order Sheet**

16/12/2025	Heard Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Advocate along with Ms. Maya Chaturvijani, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. Jitendra Shrivastava, learned Government Advocate appearing for the non-applicant/State. Learned State Counsel has pointed out that in the bail application (in MCRC No. 9229 of 2025), the provision has been erroneously mentioned as Section 11 of the B.N.S. instead of Section 111 of the B.N.S. Accordingly, learned counsel for the applicant is permitted to carry out the necessary correction in the

present bail application.

Learned State counsel prays for and is allowed three weeks time to file reply and thereafter, further one week time is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file rejoinder, if so desired.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, the matter is directed to be listed again in the third week of January, 2026.

Sd/-

**(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice**