



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MCRC No. 8981 of 2025

Sanjeev Kumar Chhabda @ Suchcha Singh

Versus

State of Chhattisgarh

MCRC/9229/2025

Order Sheet

23/02/2026	Heard Mr. Rajiv Kumar Dubey, Advocate along with Ms. Maya Chaturvijani, learned counsel for the same applicant. Also heard Mr. Priyank Rathi, learned Government Advocate appearing for the non-applicant/State. Learned counsel for the State submits that the present matter pertains to the NDPS Act. In view of the above, the concerned Investigating Officer is directed to file his personal affidavit disclosing the evidence collected during the course of investigation against the applicant in both matters.

Learned State counsel is directed to communicate this order to the concerned I.O. for necessary information and compliance forthwith.

Moreover, as prayed by learned counsel for the applicant in MCRC No. 8981/2025, one week's time is granted to learned counsel for the non-applicant to file the return and thereafter, one week's time is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file the rejoinder.

List this case after two weeks.

**Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice**